

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NO. 03-13882-D

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL J. BLOOMQUIST
Defendant-Appellant.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THE LAW OFFICE OF
WILLIAM MALLORY KENT

WILLIAM MALLORY KENT
Fla. Bar No. 0260738
24 North Market Street
Suite 300
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
904-355-1890
904-355-0602 Fax
kent@williamkent.com

Counsel for Appellant
MICHAEL J. BLOOMQUIST

NO. 03-13882-D

United States v. Michael J. Bloomquist

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xvi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	12
ARGUMENTS	18
I. The Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Prosecute Bloomquist Because the Term of the Grand Jury had Expired at the Time the Indictment Was Returned	18
II. The Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Admit under Rule 804(b)(3) of the Federal Rules of Evidence, the Self-Incriminating Affidavit of the Lead Co-Conspirator, Donald Fleming, Which Exculpated Defendant Bloomquist, on the Sole Basis that Fleming’s Declaration Did Not Sufficiently Subject Fleming to Criminal Liability or in the Alternative, The Trial Court Erred in Postponing Fleming’s Sentencing Rendering Fleming Unavailable as a Defense Witness Due to His Fifth Amendment Privilege, Which Fleming Retained Until He Was Sentenced	29

III.	The Trial Court Abused it's Discretion in Denying Bloomquist's Request for a Continuance of Trial When the Request Was Prompted by Bloomquist Retaining Counsel Three Weeks Prior to Trial in a Case That Had Been Previously Continued Upon Motion of the Government For Over Two Years and As Condition of Allowing Bloomquist to Have Counsel of His Choice the Court Required Bloomquist on the Morning Trial Began, to Waive In Advance Any Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims Against Both His Newly Retained Counsel and His Prior Court Appointed Counsel	40
IV.	The Creation of the Trusts Could Not and Did Not as a Matter of Law or Fact Operate to Impair or Impede the Function of the IRS, Therefore Bloomquist's Agreement to Create or Manage the Trusts Could Not Constitute a <i>Klein</i> Conspiracy.	48
V.	The Court Violated the <i>ex Post Facto</i> Clause of the United States Constitution in Denying Bloomquist a Downward Departure Based in Part on the Feeney Amendment, Which Was Enacted Subsequent to the Date of Bloomquist's Alleged Offense	52
CONCLUSION		57
RULE 28-1(m) CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		58

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Board of Education of Evanston Township v. Admiral Heating & Ventilation, Inc.</i> , 525 F.Supp. 165 (N.D.Ill.1981)	26
<i>Corliss v. Bowers</i> , 281 U.S. 376, 50 S.Ct. 336, 74 L.Ed. 916 (1930)	50
<i>Crosby v. Mills</i> , 413 F.2d 1273, 1277 (10th Cir.1969)	27
<i>Cypress Barn, Inc. v. Western Elec. Co., Inc.</i> 812 F.2d 1363, 1364 (11 th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243, 33 S.Ct. 449, 57 L.Ed. 820 (1913) ...	39
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806, 807 (1975)	45
<i>Gandy v. State of Ala.</i> , 569 F.2d 1318 (5 th Cir. 1978)	47
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 343, 83 S.Ct. 792, 796, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963)	48
<i>Grand Jury Subpoena Dated April 9, 1996 v. Smith</i> , 87 F.3d 1198, 1204 (11 th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>In re Corrugated Container Anti-Trust Litigation</i> , 620 F.2d 1086, 1091 (5th Cir.1980)	37
<i>In re Mills</i> , 135 U.S. 263, 267, 10 S.Ct. 762, 763, 34 L.Ed. 107 (1890)	24
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81, 116 S.Ct. 2035 (1996)	52
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39, 52, 88 S.Ct. 697, 705, 19 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)	37
<i>Markosian v. Commissioner</i> , 73 T.C. 1235, 1241, 1980 WL 4562 (1980)	50

<i>McKinney v. Wainwright</i> , 488 F.2d 28 (5 th Cir. 1974)	46
<i>Mitchell v. Overman</i> , 103 U.S. (13 Otto) 62, 64-65, 26 L.Ed. 369 (1881)	27
* <i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314, 119 S.Ct. 1307 (1999)	31
* <i>Occidental Fire & Casualty Company of North Carolina v. Great Plains Capital Corp.</i> , 912 F.Supp. 515 (S.D.Fla. 1995)	26
<i>Recile v. Ward</i> , 496 F.2d 675, 680 (5 th Cir. 1974)	26
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 367, 374, 71 S.Ct. 438, 442 (1951)	37
<i>Sandval v. Commisioner Internal Revenue</i> , 898 F.2d 455 (5 th Cir. 1990)	51
* <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 1, 10, 79 S.Ct. 991, 997, 3 L.Ed.2d 1041 (1959)	24
<i>Sun First Nat. Bank of Orlando v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 1347, 1359 (Ct.Cl. 1979)	50
<i>Tinker v. Moore</i> , 255 F.3d 1331, 1332 (11 th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575, 589, 84 S.Ct. 841, 849-50, 11 L.Ed.2d 921 (1964)	47
* <i>United States v. Lytle</i> , 658 F.Supp. 1321, 1326-1327 (N.D.Ill. 1987)	26
<i>United States v. Armored Car Transp., Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d 1313 (9 th Cir. 1980)	23
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 123 F.3d 1381, 1403 (11 th Cir. 1997)	56
* <i>United States v. Bolton</i> , 893 F.2d 894 (7 th Cir. 1990)	9, 23-25
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 299 F.3d 1252, 1255-1256 (11 th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 174 F.3d 1193 (11 th Cir. 1999)	54

<i>United States v. Cumberland Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 451, 454, 70 S.Ct. 280, 94 L.Ed. 251 (1950)	50
<i>United States v. Cuthel</i> , 903 F.2d 1381, 1384 (11th Cir.1990)	37
* <i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 902 F.2d 1238, 1240 (7th Cir.1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 981, 111 S.Ct. 510, 112 L.Ed.2d 522 (1990)	25
<i>United States v. Fein</i> , 504 F.2d 1170 (2d Cir. 1974)	23
<i>United States v. Foree</i> , 43 F.3d 1572 (11 th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>United States v. Gallego</i> , 191 F.3d 156 (2 nd Cir. 1999)	36
<i>United States v. Hands</i> , 184 F.3d 1322, 1329 (11 th Cir.1999)	9
<i>United States v. Hickman</i> , 331 F.3d 439 (5 th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 123 F.2d 111, 120 (7th Cir.1941), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 319 U.S. 503, 63 S.Ct. 1233, 87 L.Ed. 1546 (1943)	26
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 247 F.2d 908 (2 nd Cir. 1957)	48
<i>United States v. Lance</i> , 23 F.3d 343, 344 (11th Cir.1994)	56
* <i>United States v. Macklin</i> , 523 F.2d 193 (2d Cir. 1975)	23
<i>United States v. McKay</i> , 45 F.Supp. 1007, 1015 (E.D.Mich.1942)	24
<i>United States v. Nazareno</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 354 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	36
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> , 271 F.3d 968, 1005 (11th Cir.2001)	9
<i>United States v. Pressley</i> , 345 F.3d 1205, 1215 (11 th Cir. 2003)	55
* <i>United States v. Verderame</i> , 51 F.3d 249, 251 (11 th Cir. 1995)	45

United States v. Wright, 63 F.3d 1067, 1071 (11th Cir. 1995) 10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3742 xvi

18 U.S.C. §§ 3553(a)(4) 56

*26 U.S.C. §§ 671, 674 49

28 U.S.C. § 1291 xvi

Federal Insurance Contribution Act 7

Federal Unemployment Tax Act 7

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

*U.S.S.G. § 1B1.11 55

*U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0 52

*U.S.S.G. §§ 1B1.11(a), p.s. (Nov.1992) 56

RULES

*Rule 6(g), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 22

Rule 103, Federal Rules of Evidence 9

Rule 36, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 20

Rule 52(b), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 10

Rule 6, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 22

*Rule 804(b)(3), Federal Rules of Evidence 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

**Ex Post Facto* Clause of the United States Constitution, Art. I, § 9, cl. 3 55

Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution 31, 45

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Committee Note to 1983 Amendment to Rule 6(g), 97 F.R.D. 245, 277 (1983) 23

Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 804(b)(3) 38

Federal Grand Jury: A Guide To Law And Practice, Susan W. Brenner, Gregory G. Lockhart and Lori E. Shaw, § 6.8.1 24

Freeman on Judgments, § 131 26

Wright & Miller, 1 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim.3d § 112 24
